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EPBC Act Protected Matters Report

This report provides general guidance on matters of national environmental significance and other
matters protected by the EPBC Act in the area you have selected.

Information on the coverage of this report and qualifications on data supporting this report are
contained in the caveat at the end of the report.

Information is available about Environment Assessments and the EPBC Act including significance
guidelines, forms and application process details.

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act
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Summary

This part of the report summarises the matters of national environmental significance that may occur
in, or may relate to, the area you nominated. Further information is available in the detail part of the
report, which can be accessed by scrolling or following the links below. If you are proposing to
undertake an activity that may have a significant impact on one or more matters of national
environmental significance then you should consider the Administrative Guidelines on Significance.

Matters of National Environmental Significance

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities:

Listed Migratory Species:

3

Great Barrier Reef Marine Park:

Wetlands of International Importance:

Listed Threatened Species:

None

29

None

None

National Heritage Places:

Commonwealth Marine Areas:

World Heritage Properties:

None

None

13

This part of the report summarises other matters protected under the Act that may relate to the area
you nominated. Approval may be required for a proposed activity that significantly affects the
environment on Commonwealth land, when the action is outside the Commonwealth land, or the
environment anywhere when the action is taken on Commonwealth land. Approval may also be
required for the Commonwealth or Commonwealth agencies proposing to take an action that is likely
to have a significant impact on the environment anywhere.

The EPBC Act protects the environment on Commonwealth land, the environment from the actions
taken on Commonwealth land, and the environment from actions taken by Commonwealth agencies.
As heritage values of a place are part of the 'environment', these aspects of the EPBC Act protect the
Commonwealth Heritage values of a Commonwealth Heritage place and the heritage values of a
place on the Register of the National Estate.

This part of the report summarises other matters protected under the Act that may relate to the area
you nominated. Approval may be required for a proposed activity that significantly affects the
environment on Commonwealth land, when the action is outside the Commonwealth land, or the
environment anywhere when the action is taken on Commonwealth land. Approval may also be
required for the Commonwealth or Commonwealth agencies proposing to take an action that is likely
to have a significant impact on the environment anywhere.

A permit may be required for activities in or on a Commonwealth area that may affect a member of a
listed threatened species or ecological community, a member of a listed migratory species, whales
and other cetaceans, or a member of a listed marine species.

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act

None

None

None

Listed Marine Species:

Whales and Other Cetaceans:

12

Commonwealth Heritage Places:

1

None

Critical Habitats:

Commonwealth Land:

Commonwealth Reserves:

http://www.environment.gov.au/epbc/assessments/index.html
http://www.environment.gov.au/epbc/assessments/index.html
http://www.environment.gov.au/epbc/permits/index.html


This part of the report provides information that may also be relevant to the area you have nominated.

Extra Information

Regional Forest Agreements:

22

Place on the RNE:

None

None

Invasive Species:

1

Nationally Important Wetlands:

State and Territory Reserves:

1

Key Ecological Features (Marine) None

Details

Listed Threatened Species [ Resource Information ]
Name Status Type of Presence
Birds

Regent Honeyeater [82338] Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour likely
to occur within area

Anthochaera phrygia

Red Goshawk [942] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Erythrotriorchis radiatus

Squatter Pigeon (southern) [64440] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Geophaps scripta  scripta

Swift Parrot [744] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Lathamus discolor

Malleefowl [934] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Leipoa ocellata

Black-throated Finch (southern) [64447] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Poephila cincta  cincta

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from
recovery plans, State vegetation maps, remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened
ecological community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point location
data are used to produce indicative distribution maps.

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities [ Resource Information ]

Name Status Type of Presence
Natural grasslands on basalt and fine-textured
alluvial plains of northern New South Wales and
southern Queensland

Critically Endangered Community may occur
within area

New England Peppermint (Eucalyptus nova-
anglica) Grassy Woodlands

Critically Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

White Box-Yellow Box-Blakely's Red Gum Grassy
Woodland and Derived Native Grassland

Critically Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

Matters of National Environmental Significance



Name Status Type of Presence

Australian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Rostratula australis

Fish

Murray Cod [66633] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Maccullochella peelii

Frogs

Booroolong Frog [1844] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Litoria booroolongensis

Yellow-spotted Tree Frog, Yellow-spotted Bell
Frog [1848]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Litoria castanea

Mammals

Large-eared Pied Bat, Large Pied Bat [183] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Chalinolobus dwyeri

Spot-tailed Quoll, Spotted-tail Quoll, Tiger Quoll
(southeastern mainland population) [75184]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Dasyurus maculatus  maculatus (SE mainland population)

South-eastern Long-eared Bat [83395] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Nyctophilus corbeni

Brush-tailed Rock-wallaby [225] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Petrogale penicillata

Koala (combined populations of Queensland, New
South Wales and the Australian Capital Territory)
[85104]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Phascolarctos cinereus (combined populations of Qld, NSW and the ACT)

Long-nosed Potoroo (SE mainland) [66645] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Potorous tridactylus  tridactylus

New Holland Mouse, Pookila [96] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Pseudomys novaehollandiae

Grey-headed Flying-fox [186] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour may
occur within area

Pteropus poliocephalus

Plants

Granite Boronia [18598] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Boronia granitica

 [55581] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Callistemon pungens

Leafless Tongue-orchid [19533] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Cryptostylis hunteriana

bluegrass [14159] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Dichanthium setosum

Small Snake Orchid, Two-leaved Golden Moths,
Golden Moths, Cowslip Orchid, Snake Orchid
[18325]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Diuris pedunculata



Name Status Type of Presence

McKie's Stringybark [20199] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Eucalyptus mckieana

Narrow-leaved Peppermint, Narrow-leaved Black
Peppermint [20992]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Eucalyptus nicholii

Siah's Backbone, Sia's Backbone, Isaac Wood
[21618]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Streblus pendulinus

Austral Toadflax, Toadflax [15202] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Thesium australe

Reptiles

Bell's Turtle, Namoi River Turtle, Bell's Saw-
shelled Turtle [66690]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Elseya belli

Border Thick-tailed Gecko, Granite Belt Thick-
tailed Gecko [84578]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Uvidicolus sphyrurus

Listed Migratory Species [ Resource Information ]
* Species is listed under a different scientific name on the EPBC Act - Threatened Species list.
Name Threatened Type of Presence
Migratory Marine Birds

Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Apus pacificus

Migratory Terrestrial Species

White-bellied Sea-Eagle [943] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Haliaeetus leucogaster

White-throated Needletail [682] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

Malleefowl [934] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Leipoa ocellata

Rainbow Bee-eater [670] Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Merops ornatus

Black-faced Monarch [609] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Monarcha melanopsis

Satin Flycatcher [612] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Myiagra cyanoleuca

Rufous Fantail [592] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Rhipidura rufifrons

Regent Honeyeater [430] Endangered* Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour likely
to occur within area

Xanthomyza phrygia

Migratory Wetlands Species

Great Egret, White Egret [59541] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Ardea alba



Name Threatened Type of Presence

Cattle Egret [59542] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Ardea ibis

Latham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Gallinago hardwickii

Painted Snipe [889] Endangered* Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Rostratula benghalensis (sensu lato)

Listed Marine Species [ Resource Information ]
* Species is listed under a different scientific name on the EPBC Act - Threatened Species list.
Name Threatened Type of Presence
Birds

Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Apus pacificus

Great Egret, White Egret [59541] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Ardea alba

Cattle Egret [59542] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Ardea ibis

Latham's Snipe, Japanese Snipe [863] Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Gallinago hardwickii

White-bellied Sea-Eagle [943] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Haliaeetus leucogaster

White-throated Needletail [682] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Hirundapus caudacutus

Swift Parrot [744] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Lathamus discolor

Rainbow Bee-eater [670] Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Merops ornatus

Black-faced Monarch [609] Species or species
habitat likely to occur

Monarcha melanopsis

Commonwealth Land [ Resource Information ]
The Commonwealth area listed below may indicate the presence of Commonwealth land in this
vicinity. Due to the unreliability of the data source, all proposals should be checked as to whether it
impacts on a Commonwealth area, before making a definitive decision. Contact the State or Territory
government land department for further information.

Name
Commonwealth Land - Australian Telecommunications Commission

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act



Name Threatened Type of Presence
within area

Satin Flycatcher [612] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Myiagra cyanoleuca

Rufous Fantail [592] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Rhipidura rufifrons

Painted Snipe [889] Endangered* Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Rostratula benghalensis (sensu lato)

Regional Forest Agreements [ Resource Information ]

Note that all areas with completed RFAs have been included.

Name State
North East NSW RFA New South Wales

Extra Information

Places on the RNE [ Resource Information ]

Note that not all Indigenous sites may be listed.

Name StatusState
Indigenous

Indicative PlaceReddestone Creek Area NSW

Invasive Species [ Resource Information ]
Weeds reported here are the 20 species of national significance (WoNS), along with other introduced
plants that are considered by the States and Territories to pose a particularly significant threat to
biodiversity. The following feral animals are reported: Goat, Red Fox, Cat, Rabbit, Pig, Water Buffalo
and Cane Toad. Maps from Landscape Health Project, National Land and Water Resouces Audit,
2001.

Name Status Type of Presence
Birds

European Goldfinch [403] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Carduelis carduelis

Rock Pigeon, Rock Dove, Domestic Pigeon [803] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Columba livia

House Sparrow [405] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Passer domesticus

Common Starling [389] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Sturnus vulgaris

Common Blackbird, Eurasian Blackbird [596] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Turdus merula

Mammals

Domestic Dog [82654] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Canis lupus  familiaris



Name Status Type of Presence

Goat [2] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Capra hircus

Cat, House Cat, Domestic Cat [19] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Felis catus

Feral deer species in Australia [85733] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Feral deer

Brown Hare [127] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Lepus capensis

House Mouse [120] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Mus musculus

Rabbit, European Rabbit [128] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Oryctolagus cuniculus

Black Rat, Ship Rat [84] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Rattus rattus

Pig [6] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Sus scrofa

Red Fox, Fox [18] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Vulpes vulpes

Plants

Broom, English Broom, Scotch Broom, Common
Broom, Scottish Broom, Spanish Broom [5934]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Cytisus scoparius

Broom [67538] Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Genista sp. X Genista monspessulana

Chilean Needle grass [67699] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Nassella neesiana

Serrated Tussock, Yass River Tussock, Yass
Tussock, Nassella Tussock (NZ) [18884]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Nassella trichotoma

Prickly Pears [82753] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Opuntia spp.

Radiata Pine Monterey Pine, Insignis Pine, Wilding
Pine [20780]

Species or species
habitat may occur within
area

Pinus radiata

Blackberry, European Blackberry [68406] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Rubus fruticosus aggregate



-29.70636 151.56249,-29.70636 151.66243,-29.8979 151.66243,-29.8979 151.56249,
-29.70636 151.56249

Coordinates

- non-threatened seabirds which have only been mapped for recorded breeding sites

- migratory species that are very widespread, vagrant, or only occur in small numbers

- some species and ecological communities that have only recently been listed

Not all species listed under the EPBC Act have been mapped (see below) and therefore a report is a general
guide only. Where available data supports mapping, the type of presence that can be determined from the
data is indicated in general terms. People using this information in making a referral may need to consider
the qualifications below and may need to seek and consider other information sources.

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from
recovery plans, State vegetation maps, remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened
ecological community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point location data
are used to produce indicative distribution maps.

- seals which have only been mapped for breeding sites near the Australian continent
Such breeding sites may be important for the protection of the Commonwealth Marine environment.

For species where the distributions are well known, maps are digitised from sources such as recovery plans
and detailed habitat studies. Where appropriate, core breeding, foraging and roosting areas are indicated
under 'type of presence'. For species whose distributions are less well known, point locations are collated
from government wildlife authorities, museums, and non-government organisations; bioclimatic
distribution models are generated and these validated by experts. In some cases, the distribution maps are
based solely on expert knowledge.

The information presented in this report has been provided by a range of data sources as acknowledged at
the end of the report.

Caveat

- migratory and

The following species and ecological communities have not been mapped and do not appear in reports
produced from this database:

- marine

This report is designed to assist in identifying the locations of places which may be relevant in determining
obligations under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999. It holds mapped
locations of World Heritage and Register of National Estate properties, Wetlands of International
Importance, Commonwealth and State/Territory reserves, listed threatened, migratory and marine species
and listed threatened ecological communities. Mapping of Commonwealth land is not complete at this
stage. Maps have been collated from a range of sources at various resolutions.

- threatened species listed as extinct or considered as vagrants

- some terrestrial species that overfly the Commonwealth marine area

The following groups have been mapped, but may not cover the complete distribution of the species:

Only selected species covered by the following provisions of the EPBC Act have been mapped:
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AHIMS Web Services (AWS)
Search Result Your Ref Number : 

Client Service ID : 104141

Date: 24 June 2013Lisa Mackay

116 Military Road  

Neutral Bay  New South Wales  2089

Dear Sir or Madam:

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Lot : 1332, DP:DP1004132 with a Buffer of 1000 meters, 

conducted by Lisa Mackay on 24 June 2013.

Email: lisa.mackay@aurecongroup.com

Attention: Lisa  Mackay

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only.

A search of the Office of the Environment and Heritage AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information 

Management System) has shown that:

 0

 0

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location.

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. *



If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do?

Important information about your AHIMS search

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it. 

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be obtained from 

Office of Environment and Heritage's Aboriginal Heritage Information Unit upon request

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded 

as a site on AHIMS.

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the 

search area.

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of 

practice.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Office of Environment and 

Heritage and Aboriginal places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date .Location details are 

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these 

recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of 

Aboriginal sites in those areas.  These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months.

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested. 

It is not be made available to the public.

PO BOX 1967 Hurstville NSW 2220

43 Bridge Street HURSTVILLE NSW 2220

Tel: (02)9585 6345 (02)9585 6471  Fax: (02)9585 6094

ABN 30 841 387 271

Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au

Web: www.environment.nsw.gov.au



AHIMS Web Services (AWS)
Search Result Your Ref Number : 

Client Service ID : 104143

Date: 24 June 2013Lisa Mackay

116 Military Road  

Neutral Bay  New South Wales  2089

Dear Sir or Madam:

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Lot : 2, DP:DP596311 with a Buffer of 1000 meters, 

conducted by Lisa Mackay on 24 June 2013.

Email: lisa.mackay@aurecongroup.com

Attention: Lisa  Mackay

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only.

A search of the Office of the Environment and Heritage AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information 

Management System) has shown that:

 0

 0

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location.

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. *



If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do?

Important information about your AHIMS search

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it. 

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be obtained from 

Office of Environment and Heritage's Aboriginal Heritage Information Unit upon request

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded 

as a site on AHIMS.

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the 

search area.

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of 

practice.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Office of Environment and 

Heritage and Aboriginal places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date .Location details are 

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these 

recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of 

Aboriginal sites in those areas.  These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months.

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested. 

It is not be made available to the public.

PO BOX 1967 Hurstville NSW 2220

43 Bridge Street HURSTVILLE NSW 2220

Tel: (02)9585 6345 (02)9585 6471  Fax: (02)9585 6094

ABN 30 841 387 271

Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au

Web: www.environment.nsw.gov.au



AHIMS Web Services (AWS)
Search Result Your Ref Number : 

Client Service ID : 104144

Date: 24 June 2013Lisa Mackay

116 Military Road  

Neutral Bay  New South Wales  2089

Dear Sir or Madam:

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Lot : 90, DP:DP753319 with a Buffer of 1000 meters, 

conducted by Lisa Mackay on 24 June 2013.

Email: lisa.mackay@aurecongroup.com

Attention: Lisa  Mackay

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only.

A search of the Office of the Environment and Heritage AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information 

Management System) has shown that:

 0

 0

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location.

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. *



If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do?

Important information about your AHIMS search

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it. 

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be obtained from 

Office of Environment and Heritage's Aboriginal Heritage Information Unit upon request

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded 

as a site on AHIMS.

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the 

search area.

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of 

practice.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Office of Environment and 

Heritage and Aboriginal places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date .Location details are 

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these 

recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of 

Aboriginal sites in those areas.  These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months.

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested. 

It is not be made available to the public.

PO BOX 1967 Hurstville NSW 2220

43 Bridge Street HURSTVILLE NSW 2220

Tel: (02)9585 6345 (02)9585 6471  Fax: (02)9585 6094

ABN 30 841 387 271

Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au

Web: www.environment.nsw.gov.au



AHIMS Web Services (AWS)
Search Result Your Ref Number : 

Client Service ID : 104150

Date: 24 June 2013Lisa Mackay

116 Military Road  

Neutral Bay  New South Wales  2089

Dear Sir or Madam:

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Lot : 2, DP:DP562615 with a Buffer of 1000 meters, 

conducted by Lisa Mackay on 24 June 2013.

Email: lisa.mackay@aurecongroup.com

Attention: Lisa  Mackay

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only.

A search of the Office of the Environment and Heritage AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information 

Management System) has shown that:

 0

 0

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location.

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. *



If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do?

Important information about your AHIMS search

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it. 

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be obtained from 

Office of Environment and Heritage's Aboriginal Heritage Information Unit upon request

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded 

as a site on AHIMS.

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the 

search area.

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of 

practice.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Office of Environment and 

Heritage and Aboriginal places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date .Location details are 

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these 

recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of 

Aboriginal sites in those areas.  These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months.

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested. 

It is not be made available to the public.

PO BOX 1967 Hurstville NSW 2220

43 Bridge Street HURSTVILLE NSW 2220

Tel: (02)9585 6345 (02)9585 6471  Fax: (02)9585 6094

ABN 30 841 387 271

Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au

Web: www.environment.nsw.gov.au



You are here: Home > Heritage sites > Searches and directories > NSW heritage 
search

Search for NSW heritage
Return to search page where you can refine/broaden your search. ItemName
0

Statutory listed items
Information and items listed in the State Heritage Inventory come from a 
number of sources. This means that there may be several entries for the same 
heritage item in the database. For clarity, the search results have been divided 
into two sections. 

• Section 1. contains items listed by the heritage council under the NSW
Heritage Act. This includes listing on the state heritage register, an interim
heritage order or protected under section 136 of the NSW Heritage Act. This
information is provided by the Heritage Branch.

• Section 2. contains items listed by local councils & shires and state
government agencies. This section may also contain additional information
on some of the items listed in the first section.

Section 1. Items listed under the NSW Heritage Act. 
Your search returned 7 records.

Item name Address Suburb LGA SHR

Dundee rail bridge 
over Severn River

Main Northern 
railway 701.98 km

Dundee Glen Innes 
Severn

01033

Glen Innes Post and 
Telegraph Office

Grey Street Glen Innes Glen Innes 
Severn

01406

Glen Innes Railway 
Station group

Main Northern 
railway

Glen Innes Glen Innes 
Severn

01149

Gondwana Rainforests 
of Australia

Various Multiple 
LGAs

01002

High Conservation 
Value Old Growth 
Forest

15 Local 
Government Areas

Upper North 
East NSW

Multiple 
LGAs

01487

Ottery Mine 8km north-east Emmaville Glen Innes 
Severn

00392

Yarraford rail bridge 
over Beardy River

Main Northern 
railway 694.371 
km

Glen Innes Glen Innes 
Severn

01068

ItemName 0

Section 2. Items listed by Local Government and State Agencies. 
Your search returned 194 records.

Item name Address Suburb LGA 
Information 
source

Anglican Vicarage Meade Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

ANZ Bank Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Araluen 131 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Balnagowen Grafton Street Glen Innes LGOV
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Glen 
Innes 
Severn

Beardy Waters Wier Beardy 
Waters

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Bilo Supermarket 
and Mackenzie Mall 
Complex

Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Boxing and Fitness 
Gymnasium

Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Brandon Buddee Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Brickworks Thomas Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Butcher Shop 169 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Butter Factory 
(former)

176-180 
Ferguson 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Christina Cameron 
Memorial Hall

Bourke Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Commonwealth 
Bank

Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 62 Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 33 Manns Lane Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 137 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 94 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 119 Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 80 Grovers 
Lane

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 17 Mossman 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 86 Wentworth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 76 Wallamulla 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 36 Edward 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 11 East 
Avenue

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage Dibley Road Glen Innes LGOV

Page 2 of 11Search for NSW heritage | NSW Environment & Heritage

24/06/2013http://www.environment.nsw.gov.au/heritageapp/heritagesearch.aspx



Glen 
Innes 
Severn

Cottage 179 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 170 Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 109 Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 179 Herbert 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 393 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 15 Short 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 252 Meade 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 194 Meade 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 31 Meade 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 186 West 
Avenue

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 88 Wentworth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 115 Dumaresq 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 240 Ferguson 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 150 Ferguson 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage 129 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage & Shop 1 Abbott 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottage and 
Outbuildings

68 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Cottages 184-192 
Ferguson 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Craigieburn Caravan 
Park

New England 
Highway

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

CWA Mountain 
Home

69-71 
Wentworth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Deepwater SGOV
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Deepwater Police 
Station and Official 
Residence

Gough Street, 
Corner 
Simpson 
Street

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

Deepwater Railway 
Station

Deepwater Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Deepwater Railway 
Station and 
surrounds

Deepwater Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

District Soldiers 
Memorial Gates

Anzac Park Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Doonayr 130 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Doonee 90 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Dundee, Severn 
River Underbridge

701.980km 
Northern 
Railway Line

Dundee Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Dunvegan 138 Meade 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Emmaville Official 
Residence , Former

Moore Street Emmaville Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Entrance Grounds Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Farm Square Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Fladbury Bridge 
Over The Severn 
River

Emmaville 
Road

Near Glen 
Innes

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Forestry 
Commission of NSW

134 Meade 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Gibraltar Range 
National Park

Main Gwydir 
Highway

Glen Innes 
and Grafton 
(b/w)

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Gibraltar Range 
National Park

Gwydir 
Highway

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

GAZ

Glen Craven 
Logging Tramline, 
The

Glen Road Craven Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Glen Innes 
Agricultural 
Research & Advisory 
Station

Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Glen Innes Court 
house

Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Glen Innes 
Examiner

124 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Glen Innes Fire 
Station

202 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Glen Innes Fire 
Station

202 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV
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Glen Innes laundry 119 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Glen Innes Offical 
Residence 1

126 Meade 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Glen Innes Police 
Station

126 Meade 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Glen Innes Power 
Station, Former

148 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Glen Innes Primary 
School

Church Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Glen Innes Railway 
Station

Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Glen Innes West 
Public School

Coronation 
Avenue

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Glen Rule New England 
Highway

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Glenburn 71 Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Glenn Innes 
Ambulance Station

104 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Grandstand King George V 
Park

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Guy Fawkes River 
National Park

Old Gwydir 
Highway

Glen Innes 
and Grafton 
(b/w)

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Healeys Building -
Shop and Office

Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Hendersons Mill 
Ruins

Blacks Road Rocky 
meadow

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

High School Edward Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

History House Ferguson 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Holy Trinity 
Anglican Church

West Avenue Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Hutchison's 
Buildings

Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Imperial Hotel Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Infants School Church Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Kwong Sing & Co. 196-204 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Glen Innes LGOV
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Llangothlin Church 
(former)

New England 
Highway

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

Locality Blacks Road Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Lochiel 176 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Macquarie St 
Uniting Church 
Manse

70 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Main Office Building Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Manager's 
Residence

Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Mann River Nature 
Reserve

Old Grafton 
Road 
(upstream 
from)

Severn Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Masonic Hall 162 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Memorial Gates King George V 
Park

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Men's Hut Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Meyers Bakery 
Building

338 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Milners Building 326 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

National Australia 
Bank

234 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Needles and Pins Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Noel Lane Ford 133 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Nymboida National 
Park

Mann River Newton Boyd 
(northeast of)

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Office and Shop 205-207 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Offices 342-344 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Old Power Station Church Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Orchard Shed Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Ottery Arsenic 
Refinery

8km northeast 
Torrington 
Road

Emmaville Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV
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Pastoral and 
Agricultural 
Association 
Showgrounds

Bourke Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Pastures Protection 
Board Building

Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Phoenix Buildings 186-194 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Police Station & 
Residence & Sheriffs 
Cottage

Meade Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Post Office Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Presbyterian Church Wellingrove Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Primary School Church Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Railway bridge New England 
Highway

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Railway Bridge over 
Severn River

Dundee Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Railway 
Gatekeepers 
cottage

Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Railway Station 
Complex

Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Registers Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Residence 90 Oliver 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 85 Meade 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 107 Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 85 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 56 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 141 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 93 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 169 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 271 Ferguson 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV
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Residence 84 Wentworth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 90 West 
Avenue

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 138 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 51 Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 84 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 32 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 128 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 75 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 182 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence 105 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence and 
Offices

251 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residence and 
outbuildings

133 Lang 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residences 197,199 and 
201 Meade 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residential flats 167 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Residential Flats 168 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Rosecroft Cramise 
Crescent

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Rosevilla 276 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Rotunda Bandstand King Edward 
Park

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Roxy Theatre 
(former)

Meade Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Royal Hotel Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Saleyards Selling 
Ring

Lang Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

San Karo Residence Glen Innes LGOV
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376 Grey 
Street

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

Schmidt's Building, 
Shops

258-264 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

School of Arts 
(former)

266-270 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Severn Shire 
Council Chambers 
(former)

181 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Shop 171 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Shop - Fosseys 300 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Shop and offices 306-308 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Shops 173-175 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Shops and 
Residence

286-292 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Soil Structure 
Rotation Experiment

Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Somerset Cottage 79 Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

St. Joesphs School Church Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

St. Johns 
Ambulance Station

Bourke Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

St. Josephs Sisters 
of Mercy Convent

Church Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

St. Patricks Chapel Church Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

St. Patricks Church Church Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Station Photograph Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Stationers Hall 
Chambers, Shop 
and Offices

Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Stonehenge Stone 
Formations

Severn Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

TAB Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Terrichuel 88 West 
Avenue

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Grey Street Glen Innes LGOV
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The Boer War 
Memorial

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

The Central Building 305 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

The Chapel Theatre 143 Church 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

The Great Central 
Hotel

Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

The New England 
Club

94 West 
Avenue

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

The Old Mill 177 Bourke 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

The Paragon Café, 
Building and Shops

246-250 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

The Popular Café 279 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

The Railway Tavern Lambeth 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

The State Bank 245 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

The Supreme 
building

282 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Thom's Retravision 
Shop

199 Grey 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Thorn And Pollock Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Timbara Goldfields Glen Elgin 
Road

Nine Mile 
Creek

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Town Hall Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Trees in the Park Wellingrove 
Road

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

Tunbridge 129 Macquarie 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Washpool National 
Park

70km east 
Gwydir 
Highway 
(north of)

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Washpool National 
Park

Gwydir 
Highway

Glen 
Innes 
Severn

GAZ

Westpac Bank Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Williams Club Hotel Grey Street Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV
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Wyalla 198 Lang 
Street

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

LGOV

Yarraford, Beardy 
River Underbridge

694.371km 
Northern 
Railway Line

Glen Innes Glen 
Innes 
Severn

SGOV

There was a total of 201 records matching your search criteria.

Key:
LGA = Local Government Area
GAZ= NSW Government Gazette (statutory listings prior to 1997), HGA = 
Heritage Grant Application, HS = Heritage Study, LGOV = Local Government, 
SGOV = State Government Agency.
Note: The Heritage Branch seeks to keep the State Heritage Inventory (SHI) up to date, 
however the latest listings in Local and Regional Evironmental Plans (LEPs and REPs) may not 
yet be included. Always check with the relevant local council or shire for the most recent 
listings. 
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